. DTown of * AGENDA

1t e S e r'o n to Regular Council

iy
}

! Deseronto Town Hall
- A Wednesday, February 28, 2024
O the ywater's edge 6:30 PM

Page
CALL TO ORDER
ADOPTION OF AGENDA
DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST
APPROVAL OF MINUTES

4.1. Minutes of the February 14, 2024 Regular Council Meeting 3-6
Regqular Council - 14 Feb 2024 - Minutes - Pdf

DEPUTATIONS/PRESENTATIONS
UNFINISHED BUSINESS

6.1. Welcome Package for new property owners

VARIANCE REPORT
APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTS

8.1. Schedule of Accounts 7-14
Schedule of Accounts 4-2024

9. STAFF REPORTS

9.1. Town Manager - First Draft - Town of Deseronto & Town of Greater 15-29
Napanee Transit Service Agreement

DRAFT Service Agreement - Deseronto and Napanee Bus Service

b~

9.2. Town Manager Report - "Draft" Contract & Waiver for the Deseronto 30-32
Fitness Centre

Draft Membership Agreement

9.3. Treasurer - Opt-out of Vacancy Rebates for Commercial/Industrial 33-35
properties
Vacant Unit Rebate Program Commercial & Industrial Property 022824

9.4. Treasurer's Statement of Council Remuneration 36 - 38

1. Statement of Remuneration 022824
1a. Statement of Remuneration & Expenses 2023

10. COMMITEE/BOARD MEETING MINUTES

10.1. Deseronto Public Library minutes of January 30, 2024 39-42
DPL BOD MINUTES Jan 30 2024 APPROVED

11.  ACTION ITEMS

11.1. Correspondence from the Helping Hands Foodbank 43 - 45
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12.

13.
14.
15.

16.
17.
18.
19.

20.

Helping Hands Foodbank letter
2023 Helping Hands Foodbank Stats

11.2. Deseronto Public Library Ontario Trillium grant report
OTF Grant Report to Deseronto Council

INFORMATION ITEMS

12.1. Town of Deseronto Water/\Wastewater Performance Report- 4th
Quarter (OCWA)

Town of Deseronto-Performance Report-4th Quarter 2023

12.2. Deseronto Water Pollution Control Plant - Quarter 4 - Bypass and
Overflow Report

Deseronto WPCP Q4 2023 Bypass and Overflow Report
NEW BUSINESS
NOTICES OF MOTION
BY-LAWS

15.1. Being A By-Law to Opt-Out of Vacant Unit Rebate Program Under
Section 364 of The Municipal Act, 2001

Vacant Unit Rebate Program Commercial Industrial By-law 2024-XX
022824

ANNOUNCEMENTS

CLOSED SESSION

INSTRUCTION TO STAFF

BY-LAW TO CONFIRM THE PROCEEDINGS OF COUNCIL

19.1. By-law XX-2024 to confirm the proceedings of Council for February 28,
2024

XX-2024 Confirming by-law 02-28-24
ADJOURNMENT

46 - 47

48 - 60

61-62

63

64
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MINUTES

. T f*
Wit D é%né ro N -to Regular Council
SR P A Deseronto Town Hall
— & Wednesday, February 14, 2024

On the water's edge

6:30 PM

PRESENT: Mayor Dan Johnston, Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus, Councillor
Norman Clark, Councillor Kevin Smith, and Councillor Jamie Zieman

REGRETS:

STAFF Clerk Gail Maracle, Treasurer Mora Nicholls, and Town Manager Bryan
PRESENT: Brooks

1. CALL TO ORDER

Mayor Johnston called the February 14, 2024 Regular meeting of Council to
order at 6:30 pm.

2. ADOPTION OF AGENDA

Resolution 04-24-01
Moved by Councillor Jamie Zieman
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith

THAT the agenda for the February 14, 2024 Regular Council meeting be
accepted with the addition of a legal item under Closed Session.
Carried

3. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST
None noted

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
41. Minutes of the January 24, 2024 Regular Council meeting

4.2. Minutes of the February 8, 2024 Special Council meeting.

Resolution 04-24-02
Moved by Councillor Kevin Smith
Seconded by Councillor Norman Clark

THAT the minutes of the January 24, 2024 Regular meeting and the February 8,
2024 Special meeting of Council be approved as presented.

Carried

5. DEPUTATIONS/PRESENTATIONS

51. Joanna Park from Baker Tilly will present the Town's 2022
Financial Statements

Resolution 04-24-03
Moved by Councillor Norman Clark
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith

THAT Joanna Park's presentation on the 2022 financial statements be received
by Council.

Carried

Resolution 04-24-04
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus
Seconded by Councillor Jamie Zieman

THAT the Mayor and the Treasurer be authorized to sign the auditor's letters.
Carried
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11.

12.
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Regular Council
February 14, 2024

5.2. CEMC, Kris Brunton, will update Council

K. Brunton was unable to attend due to work commitments.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
6.1. Welcome Package for new property owners

VARIANCE REPORT

APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTS
8.1. Schedule of Accounts

Resolution 04-24-05
Moved by Councillor Norman Clark
Seconded by Councillor Jamie Zieman

THAT Schedule of Accounts numbered 03-2024 in the amount of $487,964.55
be approved for payment.

Carried
STAFF REPORTS
9.1. Building Inspections Services Board report for the month of
January 2024
9.2. By-Law Enforcement Services Board report for the month of
January 2024

Resolution 04-24-06
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith

THAT the January 2024 reports for the Building Inspection Services Board and
the By-Law Enforcement Services Board be received.

Carried
COMMITEE/BOARD MEETING MINUTES
ACTION ITEMS
INFORMATION ITEMS
12.1. Lennox & Addington County General Hospital Media Release on
retirement
12.2. Lennox & Addington County General Hospital Media Release on
new President/CEO
12.3. Eastern Ontario Wardens' Caucus at ROMA
12.4. Eastern Ontario Wardens' Caucus (EOWC) partners with
Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO)
12.5. Letter from the Ontario Provincial Police regarding the new
Community Safety & Policing Act, 2019 (CSPA)
Resolution 04-24-07
Moved by Councillor Jamie Zieman
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith
THAT items 12.1 through to 12.5 be received by Council.
Carried

12.6. EcoVue's comments regarding 14 Main Street
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15.

16.

17.
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Regular Council
February 14, 2024

Resolution 04-24-08
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith

THAT Council receive the report from EcoVue concerning 14 Main Street.
Carried

NEW BUSINESS
13.1. Mill & Maple Pumping Station

Resolution 04-24-09
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus
Seconded by Councillor Jamie Zieman

THAT staff have Greer Galloway complete a Needs Study for the pumping
station at Mill and Maple Streets in preparation for an application to the Housing-
Enabling Water Systems Fund (HEWSF)

Carried

13.2. Next Budget Meeting Date & Time

The following times were scheduled for the next budget meetings:
Wednesday February 28th at 5:00 pm (prior to Council)
Tuesday March 5th at 5:00 pm

NOTICES OF MOTION

BY-LAWS

15.1. By-law 06-2024 to approve the submission of an application to
Ontario Infrastructure and Lands Corporation (OILC) for funding
for the new fire truck

Resolution 04-24-10
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith

THAT By-law 06-2024, being a by-law to approve the submission of an
application to Ontario Infrastructure and Lands Corporation (OILC) for funding
for the new fire truck, having been read a first, second and third time and
number assigned, be finally passed this 14th day of February 2024.

Carried

ANNOUNCEMENTS

Deputy Mayor Everhardus advised that he and Councillor Zieman had attended
the wake for Daryl Kramp. The family was thankful for the Town's donation to
Heart of Hastings Hospice.

CLOSED SESSION

17.1. Closed Session Items Under Section 239
b) 1 under Personal matters about an identifiable person

Resolution 04-24-11
Moved by Councillor Norman Clark
Seconded by Councillor Jamie Zieman

THAT Council rise at 7:25 pm, under Section 239 of the Municipal Act and move
into Closed Session to discuss 2 matters; one under 2(b) personal matters about
an identifiable individual, including municipal or local board employees, and one
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19.

20.
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Regular Council
February 14, 2024

under 2(e) litigation or potential litigation, including matters before administrative
tribunals, affecting the municipality or local board.
Carried

INSTRUCTION TO STAFF

Resolution 04-24-12
Moved by Councillor Norman Clark
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith

THAT staff follow the direction of Council as discussed in Closed Session.
Carried

BY-LAW TO CONFIRM THE PROCEEDINGS OF COUNCIL

19.1. By-law 07-2024 to confirm the proceedings of the Regular Council
meeting of February 14, 2024

Resolution 04-24-13
Moved by Deputy Mayor Steven Everhardus
Seconded by Councillor Kevin Smith

THAT By-law 07-2024, being a by-law to confirm the proceedings of the
February 14, 2024 Regular Council meeting, having been read a first, second
and third time, be assigned a number and finally passed this 14th day of
February 2024.

Carried
ADJOURNMENT
Resolution 04-24-14
Moved by Councillor Norman Clark
THAT the February 14, 2024 Regular Council meeting be adjourned.
Carried

Mayor

Clerk
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Corporation of the

b =\ Town of #
LiDesero nto

0 the waters ¢dge

TOWN OF DESERONTOQ

Schedule of Accounts No. 4-2024

Moved by:

Seconded by

"That Schedule of Accounts Numbered 4-2024

be approved in the amount of  $ 76,569.91

BREAKDOWN OF SCHEDULE OF ACCOUNTS
ACCOUNTS PAYABLES
See Altached List

TOTAL SCHEDULE OF ACCOUNTS NO. 4-2024

2024-02-14

Carried.

BATCH

2024-00020
2024-00022
2024-00024

Total

AMOUNT

28,424.96
300.00
47844.95

76,569.91
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Date Printed

2024-02-14 3:33 PM

Town of Deseronto
List of Accounts for Approval

Bank Code - GEN - General

Batch: 2024-00020 to 2024-00020

Page 1

COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
3770 2024-02-13 CWD Electric Inc.
11413 Accrual 15-40-41-43601 - Wastewater - Oct 26/23 1st & Main, Elec | 610.56
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebai HST Tax Code 30.00
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret  HST Tax Code 37.44 678.00
3771 2024-02-13 Township of Stirling-Rawdon
203 Accrual 10-20-25-43735 - By-Law Contri By-Law for 2023 27,212.49 27,212.49
3772 2024-02-13 Universal Supply Group
882-731404 Accrual 10-20-21-50534 - 1999 Ford DR Washer, Gaskets, Locknuts 41.20
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 2.02
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 2.53 4575
882-731391 Accrual 10-20-21-50534 - 1999 Ford DR Fuses, PVC Pipe, Lug 6GA 37.37
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 1.84
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 2.29 41.50
Payment Total: 87.25
Total Computer Cheque: 27,977.74
OTHER
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
34 2024-02-09 Foss National Leasing
839477 Accrual 10-30-31-43209 - Roads Materi: Gas Charges Dec - Jan 408.79
10-30-31-43209 - Roads Materi: Gas Charges Dec - Jan -6.73
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 20.09
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 25.07 44722
Total Other; 44722
Total GEN: 28,424 .96

Certified Correct This February 14, 2024

’Y/a« /in

Mayor

Treasurer
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Date Printed

2024-02-14 3:34 PM

Town of Deseronto
List of Accounts for Approval
Batch: 2024-00022 to 2024-00022

Bank Code - GEN - General

Page 1

COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
3773 2024-02-13 Canadian Cancer Society
February 13/24 10-10-10-43805 - Council - Misc  In Memory of Richard Carte 150.00 150.00
3774 2024-02-13 Heart of Hastings Hospice
February 13/24 10-10-10-43805 - Council - Misc  In Memory of Daryl Kramp 150.00 150.00
Total Computer Cheque: 300.00
Total GEN: 300.00

Certified Correct This February 14, 2024

/’“/m /in

Mayor

Treasurer
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Date Printed

Town of Deseronto
List of Accounts for Approval

2024-02-21 10:36 AM Batch: 2024-00024 to 2024-00024 Page 1
Bank Code - GEN - General
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
3775 2024-02-21 Bell Mobility
536750118 Feb 10-10-12-43150 - Admin - Telep February 2024 Cell Phones 74.33
15-40-41-43150 - W & S - Telep February 2024 Cell Phones 71.24
10-30-31-43150 - Roads - Telep February 2024 Cell Phones 14418
10-95-95-43150 - Transit- -Telep February 2024 Cell Phones 71.39
10-00-00-12692 - A/R - Other February 2024 Cell Phones 50.86
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal  HST Tax Code 17.74
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 22.14 451.86
536750118 Jan 10-10-12-43150 - Admin - Telep January Cell Phones 77.05
15-40-41-43150 - W & S - Telep January Cell Phones 71.24
10-30-31-43150 - Roads - Telep January Cell Phones 145.51
10-95-95-43150 - Transit- -Telep  January Cell Phones 71.24
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Reba! HST Tax Code 17.94
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 22.39 405.37
Payment Total; 857.23
3776 2024-02-21 Brooks, Bryan
Jan1-Feb15 10-10-12-43801 - Admin - Milea Travel Expenses, Cell Phon 258.41
10-10-12-43150 - Admin - Telep Travel Expenses, Cell Phon 100.00
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 12.70
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 15.85 386.96
3777 2024-02-21 ChoiceCom Networks & Comm. Ltd
141747 10-10-12-43130 - Admin - Photc  Billing Period Jan 15 - Feb - 229.38
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 11.27
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 14.07 25472
3778 2024-02-21 CIMCO Refrigeration
90907733 10-80-83-43301 - Ice Plant Main Cartage 382.50
10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 19.13
10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 30.60 432.23
3779 2024-02-21 Cintas Canada Limited
4183171649 10-80-83-43301 - Ice Plant Main  Mat 65.46
10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 3.27
10-00-00-12101 - ITC Receivabl HST-ITC Tax Code 5.24 73.97
3780 2024-02-21 Congers Plumbing
5002 10-10-12-43300 - Admin - Buildi Wax Seal & Closet Supply | 136.36
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal  HST Tax Code 6.70
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret  HST Tax Code 8.36 151.42
3781 2024-02-21 County of Hastings
IVC7753 10-10-12-43500 - Admin - Comgp 1T Support Services 8.33 hr 399.84 399.84
3782 2024.02-21 Deseronto Public Library
018 10-80-83-43803 - Arena -Educa 150.00
10-95-95-43803 - Transit - Educ 75.00
10-30-31-43803 - Roads - Educ: 75.00 300.00
3783 2024-02-21 Enbridge Gas
Jan/24 Fire-01 10-20-21-43430 - Fire - Heat Billing Per Jan 5 - Feb 2, 2C 604.89
10-20-21-43430 - Fire - Heat Billing Per Jan 5 - Feb 2, 2C 9.44
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 29.72
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Town of Deseronto

Date Printed List of Accounts for Approval

2024-02-21 10:36 AM Batch: 2024-00024 to 2024-00024 Page 2
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rek  HST Tax Code 37.09 681.14
Jan/24 Townh-0 10-10-12-43430 - Admin - Gas  Billing Per Jan 5 - Feb 2 20 564.69
10-10-12-43430 - Admin - Gas  Billing Per Jan 5 - Feb 2, 2C 8.62
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 27.75
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret  HST Tax Code 34.62 635.68
Jan/24 Sewag-0 15-40-41-50302 - Waterwater H'  Billing Per Jan 5 - Feb 2 20. 269.03
15-40-41-50302 - Waterwater Hi  Billing Per Jan 5 - Feb 2 20. 430
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 13.22
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 16.50 303.05
Jan/24 Offc -01 10-30-31-43430 - Roads - Heat  Billing Per Jan 5 - Feb 2 20! 492.40
10-30-31-43430 - Roads - Heat  Billing Per Jan 5 - Feb 2 20 7.50
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 24.19
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret  HST Tax Code 30.19 554.28
Jan/24 Works-0 10-30-31-43430 - Roads - Heat  Biiling Per Jan 5 - Feb 2 20! 49543
10-95-95-43430 - Transit - Heat  Billing Per Jan 5 - Feb 2 20. 24771
10-30-31-43430 - Roads - Heat  Billing Per Jan 5 - Feb 2 20 7.78
10-95-95-43430 - Transil - Heat  Billing Per Jan 5 - Feb 2 20: 3.91
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 36.51
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rek  HST Tax Code 45.57 836.91
Payment Total: 3,011.06
3784 2024.02-21 Evans Utility & Municipal
0000169786 15-40-41-50351 - Water Meters 6 new Meters 3,288.48
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebai HST Tax Code 161.58
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 201.65 3,651.71
3785 2024-02-21 Hastings Cty Clerks&Treasurers
Member2024-01 10-10-12-43804 - Admin - Memt Membership Fees 2024 275.00 275.00
3786 2024-02-21 Hydro One Networks Inc
JAN/24 318 ED! 10-20-21-43410 - Fire - Hydro  Billing Period Dec 30 - Jan: 196.93
10-20-21-43410 - Fire - Hydro Rebate Billing Period Dec 3 -37.36
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 9.68
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 12.07 181.32
Jan/24 331 M-0 10-80-81-43410 - Parks - Hydro  Billing Period - Bec 30- Jan 43.63
10-80-81-43410 - Parks - Hydro Reb: Billing Period - Dec 30 -8.28
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebai HST Tax Code 2.14
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 2.68 4017
Jan/24 322 W-0 10-30-31-43410 - Roads - Hydrc  Billing Period Dec 30 - Jan: 313.74
10-30-31-43410 - Roads - Hydrc  Rebate Biiling Period Dec 3 -59.50
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 15.42
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret  HST Tax Code 19.23 288.89
Jan/24 354 S-01 15-40-41-43410 - Water - Hydro  Billing Period Dec 30 - Jan 463.55
15-40-41-43410 - Water - Hydro Rebate Billing Period Dec 3 -87.92
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal  HST Tax Code 22.78
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 28.42 426.83
Jan/24 330 SEW 15-40-41-43411 - Wastewater -  Billing Period Dec 23 - Jan . 8,915.97
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebai  HST Tax Code 438.09
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Rel HST Tax Code 546.73 9,900.79
JAN/24 4th STP 15-40-41-43411 - Wastewater -  Billing Period - Jan4 - Feb . 46.35
15-40-41-43411 - Wastewater - Rebate Billing Period - Jan: -8.79
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal  HST Tax Code 2.28
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret  HST Tax Code 284 42.68
Jani24 1st P 15-40-41-43411 - Wastewater -  Billing Period - Jan 4-Feb 2, 381.30
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Town of Deseronto

Date Printed List of Accounts for Approval

2024-02-21 10:36 AM Batch: 2024-00024 to 2024-00024 Page 3
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
15-40-41-43411 - Wastewater - Rebate Billing Pericd - Jan. -72.32
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 18.74
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 23.38 351.10
Jan/24 STR LT 10-30-31-43410 - Roads - Hydrc  Billing Period - Dec 23 - Jar 2,265.19
10-30-31-43410 - Roads - Hydrc  Reb: Billing Period - Dec 23 -422.62
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 111.30
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret  HST Tax Code 138.90 2,092.77
Janf24 331 M TI 10-10-12-43410 - Admin - Hydr¢  Billing Period - Dec 30 - Jar 637.56
10-10-12-43410 - Admin - Hydr¢  Reb: Billing Period - Dec 30 -120.91
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 31.33
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret  HST Tax Code 39.09 587.07
JAN/24 0 MAIN 15-40-41-43410 - Water - Hydro  Billing Period Dec 30 - Jan . 46.40
15-40-41-43410 - Water - Hydro Rebate Billing Period Dec 3 -8.80
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 228
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret HST Tax Code 2.85 42.73
JAN/24 316 EDI 10-20-21-43410 - Fire - Hydro  Billing Period Dec 30 - Jan . 191.53
10-20-21-43410 - Fire - Hydro Rebate Billing Peried Dec 3 -36.33
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 9.41
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret  HST Tax Code 11.75 176.36
Jan/24 100 PRIt 10-30-31-43410 - Roads - Hydr¢  Billing Period Dec 30 - Jan : 165.57
10-95-95-43410 - Transit- -Hydr  Billing Period Dec 30 - Jan . 82.78
10-95-95-43410 - Transit- -Hydr. Rebate Billing Period Decer -47.10
10-00-00-12103 - Federal Rebal HST Tax Code 12.20
10-00-00-12104 - Provincial Ret  HST Tax Code 15.23 22868